determine whether their Year 2000 issues will have an impact on the Company's
operations. The Company does not currently share electronic information with
suppliers. During 1998, management plans to determine the overall impact, both
direct and indirect, relating to Year 2000 issues by primary vendors and
suppliers.

   15

   22
   ITEM 7(b)
   PAGE 1 OF 3

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   NATIONAL-   PHOENIX ENERGY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   OILWELL   SERVICES   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------   --------------   -----------   -----------

 Revenues   $ 1,005,572   $   82,431   $ 1,088,003

 Cost of revenues   799,367   54,343   (1,000)(4)   852,710

   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

 Gross profit   206,205   28,088   1,000   235,293

 Selling, general and administrative   108,306   18,160   (3,000)(4)   126,154
   2,688 (3)

 Special charge   10,660   --   10,660
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

 Operating income   87,239   9,928   1,312   98,479

   --   --
   Interest and financial costs   (6,196)   (5,005)   (8,050)(2)   (19,251)
   Interest income   1,524   2,016   3,540
   Other income (expense), net   (85)   (125)   (210)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

 Income before income taxes
   and extraordinary loss   82,482   6,814   (6,738)   82,558

 Provision for income taxes   31,201   2,486   (1,532)(5)   32,155
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

 Net income before extraordinary loss   51,281   4,328   (5,206)   50,403

 Extraordinary loss, net of tax benefit   623   --   623

 Net income   $   50,658   $   4,328   $   (5,206)   $   49,780
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Net income per share:
 Basic
   Net income before
   extraordinary loss   $   1.00   $   0.98
   Extraordinary loss   (0.01)   (0.01)
   -----------   -----------
   Net income   $   0.99   $   0.97

[…]

Basic   51,124   51,124
   ===========   ===========

 Diluted   51,956   51,956
   ===========   ===========

   23

   ITEM 7(b)
   PAGE 2 OF 3

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   NATIONAL-   PHOENIX ENERGY   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   OILWELL   SERVICES(a)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Revenues   $   596,695   $   33,459   $   630,154

Cost of revenues   459,095   21,363   (416)(4)   480,042

   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Gross profit   137,600   12,096   416   150,112

Selling, general and administrative   62,421   10,124   (1,250)(4)   70,622
   1,120 (3)
   (1,793)(1)
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Operating income   75,179   1,972   2,339   79,490

   Interest and financial costs   (3,496)   (1,510)   (3,354)(2)   (8,360)
   Interest income   499   --   499
   Other income (expense), net   (539)   35   (504)
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Income before income taxes   71,643   497   (1,015)   71,125

Provision for income taxes   26,695   200   39 (5)   26,934
   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------   ---------------

Net income   $   44,948   $   297   $   (1,054)   $   44,191
   ===============   ===============   ===============   ===============

Net income per share:
 Basic   $   0.86   $   0.85
   ===============   ===============

 Diluted   $   0.86   $   0.85
   ===============   ===============